RAJYA SABHA [25 August, 2000]

* (b) the total financial assistance sanctioned and the funds made available to Nehru Yuvak Kendras in various States for each project during the said period;

(c) the total amount spent by these “Kendras” during that period; and

(d) the Kendra-wise details of schemes, projects and proposals of Nehru Yuvak Kendras in the country, for the year 1999-20007

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS
AND SPORTS (SHRI SYED SHAHNAWAZ HUSSAIN): (a) to (d} The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Training to Gifted Children for Specific Sports

13565. SHRIRAJEEV SHUKLA:
SHRIKRIPAL PARMAR:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any long term plan been has drawn to catch naturally gifted children for specific sports and impart international standard training alongwith academic education, in residential schools/institutions;

(b) if so, the details thereof with particular reference to the mode of selection;

(c) the names of States where such schemes have been started;

(d) whether the same are being implemented; and

(e) if the answer to part (a) above be in negative, whether Government would consider the proposal so that lost glory could be regained in the fields of Hockey, Cricket, Badminton, etc.?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS
AND SPORTS (SHRISYED SHAHNAWAZ HUSSAIN): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, in association with the Sports Authority of India and National Sports Federations draw up a Long Term Development Programme (LTDP) to scout meritorious talent from amongst Indian sports persons and put them through a four year training cycle. LTDPs have been drawn up in 28 disciplines and the progress of the programmes are periodically monitored and reviewed.

The Sports Authority of India is implementing five schemes under which talented sports persons from sub-junior, junior age groups are selected through exhaustive talent spotting exercise in all the regions of India. Talented/ meritorious sports persons who have won medals at national, state and district level are inducted in one of the SAI schemes depending upon their age and level of competence. On selection, the trainees are inducted in sub-junior tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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schemes of National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) and Army Boys Sports Company (ABSC), and junior schemes of SAI Training Centres (STC), Special Area Games (SAG) and Centres of Excellence.

Scheme-wise talent spotting is as follows:—

®

(W)

(i)

(iv)

)

Under the National Sports Talent Scheme, talent spotted amongst schoolgoing boys and girls in the age group of 8 to 14 years and inducted in SAI adopted schools having requisite sports and residential facilities.

Talent spotting for the Army Boys Sports Company Scheme is carried out through a similar exercise as that carried for the NSTC scheme.
However, in the scheme, talent spotting is done exclusively amongst boys in the age group of 8-14 years. Selected trainees are inducted in Army Regimental Centres where administrative bagk up is provided by the Army authorities and the coaching, kit stipend etc. is provided by the SAIL

The Special Area Games scheme envisages induction of sports talent in the age group of 14-21 years, scouted from inaccessible, tribal, rual and coastal areas of the country and train them for achieving excellence in modern competitive sports and games. Selected trainees are inducted at SAG Centres where they are given in-house training along with boarding, lodging, sports equipment, scientific back up and competition exposures etc.

The SAI Training Centres Schemes envisages of scouting and nurturing talented sportspersons in the age group of 14-21 years.
Selected sportspersons are given in-house training, sports facilities, scientific back up along with other facilities.

Similarly, talent is scouted for Centres of Excellence estabilished at SAI Regional Centres, from amongst meritorious sportspersons with proven achievements who are inducted for further specialized training at one of the Regional Centres.

(c) Details are given in the Statement (See below).

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Already, the disciplines of Hockey, Cricket and Badminton are covered under various schemes of SAI as indicated above.
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